the sub-division of the Equity Shares of the face 
value of ` 10.00/-each (Rupees Ten) into 2 equity 
shares of the face value of ` 5.00/- each (Rupees 
Five)pursuant to the resolution passed at the 
Annual General Meeting held on 28th June 2013. 
After the record date, 51,84,496 (Fifty One Lac 
Eighty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Six) 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
equity shares of the nominal value of `10.00/- each 
(Rupees Ten) were sub-divided into 1,03,68,992 
(One Crore Three Lacs Sixty Eight Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety Two) Equity Shares of the nominal 
value of `5.00/-each (Rupee Five) and sub-divided 
new physical share certificates were issued to 
the concerned shareholders and the old share 
certificate were deemed to have been automatically 
cancelled, pursuant to the resolution passed at the